504057669 10/19/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4104335

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMERICA BANK	10/12/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WAHL REFRACTORY SOLUTIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	767 S. STATE, ROUTE 19	
City:	FREMONT	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43420	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8287803

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)930-2494

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7349302488

Email: ipfilings@bodmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN M. KORNFIELD - BODMAN PLC

Address Line 1:201 SOUTH DIVISION, SUITE 400Address Line 4:ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN M. KORNFIELD	
SIGNATURE:	/Susan M. Kornfield/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2016	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Release R 35840, F 0703#page1.tif

PATENT 504057669 REEL: 040066 FRAME: 0448

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE dated as of October 12, 2016 (this "Release") is made by Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association, formerly a Michigan banking corporation (the "Secured Party") under the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of May 31, 2006 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between the Secured Party and Wahl Refractory Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Debtor") and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Patent Reel 035840, Frame 0703.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Debtor's patents, including Patent Registration No. 8,287,803 (the "Patent").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release all of its security interest covering the Patent; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patent to Debtor; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patent under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release its security interest in the Patent, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Debtor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Patent under the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the date above.

COMERICA BANK

Name: Thomas G. Pullis
Title: Vice President

Detroit_12894939_1